of premiums reflected in the cost of sale. At the end of December of 2022, the Company recognize gains for
US$5.2 million for FX hedging derivatives cost of sales.

As of December 31, 2023, the market value of hedging FX derivative positions is US$1.5 million (negative). As
of December 31, 2022, the market value of the hedging FX derivative positions was US$ 0.2  million (positive).
As of December 31, 2023, the Company has current hedging FX derivatives for US$414 million. . As of
December 31, 2022, the Company holds current hedging FX derivatives of US$108 million.

As of December 31, 2023, the Company does not maintain for FX non-hedging derivatives. At the end of
December of 2022, the Company recognized losses of US$1.8 million in non-hedging FX derivatives net of
premiums reflected in Other gains/(losses).

Sensitivity analysis:

A depreciation of the R$/US$ exchange rate, negatively affects the Company's operating cash flows, however,
also positively affects the value of the positions of derivatives contracted.

The following table shows the sensitivity of current hedging FX derivative instruments according to reasonable
changes in the exchange rate and its effect on equity.

Appreciation (depreciation)
of R$/US$

Effect on equity as of
December 31, 2023

(MUS$)

Effect on equity as of
December 31, 2022

(MUS$)

-10% -10.0 -2.9
+10% +19.0 +3.0

Impact of Exchange rate variation in the Consolidated Income Statements (Foreign exchange gains/losses).

In the case of TAM S.A., whose functional currency is the Brazilian real, a large part of its liabilities is
expressed in US dollars. Therefore, when converting financial assets and liabilities, from dollar to real, they
have an impact on the result of TAM S.A., which is consolidated in the Company's Income Statement.

In order to reduce the impact on the Company's result caused by appreciations or depreciations of R$/US$, the
Company carries out internal operations to reduce the net exposure in US$ for TAM S.A.